

Nos. 20-1199 & 21-707

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,  
*Respondent.*

---

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Courts of Appeals  
for the First and Fourth Circuits**

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS OF HISTORY  
AND LAW AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ADAM S. GERSHENSON  
COOLEY LLP  
500 Boylston Street  
Boston, MA 02116

KRISTEN A. JOHNSON  
PATRICK HAYDEN  
COOLEY LLP  
55 Hudson Yards  
New York, NY 10001

ALEXANDRA MAYHUGH  
COOLEY LLP  
1333 2nd Street  
Suite 400  
Santa Monica, CA 90401

KATHLEEN HARTNETT  
*Counsel of Record*

JULIE VEROFF  
COOLEY LLP  
3 Embarcadero Center  
20th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 693-2000  
khartnett@cooley.com

ALEXANDRA EBER  
KHARY J. ANDERSON  
COOLEY LLP  
1299 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20004

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Text and History of the Fourteenth Amendment Focus on Ensuring Equality, Not Mandating Race Neutrality.....	4
II. The Reconstruction Congress Embraced a Variety of Race-Conscious Efforts to Advance Equality of Opportunity. ....	8
A. The Civil Rights Acts of 1866 and 1870. ....	11
B. The Freedmen’s Bureau Act. ....	14
C. Other Congressional Race- Conscious Efforts. ....	18
III. The Reconstruction Framers Were Particularly Focused on Advancing Racial Equality in Education, Including Through Race-Conscious Actions. ....	21
IV. Petitioner and Its <i>Amicus</i> Mischaracterize and Fail to Account for the Historical Context of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	31
APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	21
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019) .....	4, 7
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	1, 2, 7
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883) .....	6
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) .....	6
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	7
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	30, 32
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873) .....	29
<i>Tillman v. Wheaton-Haven Recreation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 410 U.S. 431 (1973) .....	14
<i>United States v. Vaello Madero</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1539 (2022) .....	4, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes and Constitutions</b>	
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1981.....	12, 14
§ 1982.....	12, 14
1870 S.C. Acts No. 279, §§ 1, 7.....	20
Act. of Feb. 14, 1863, ch. 33, 12 Stat. 650-51 (1863).....	20
Act of March 3, 1865, ch. 90, 13 Stat. 507 (1865).....	8
Act of Mar. 3, 1865, ch. 92, 13 Stat. 510 (1865).....	18
Act of Mar. 3, 1865, ch. 118, 13 Stat. 535 (1865).....	20
Act of July 16, 1866, ch. 200, 14 Stat. 173 (1866).....	16
Act of July 28, 1866, ch. 299, § 30, 14 Stat. 332 (1866).....	19
Southern Homestead Act, ch. 127, 14 Stat. 66 (1866).....	19
14 Stat. 27 (1866).....	12
Joint Resolution of July 26, 1866, No. 86, 14 Stat. 367, 368 (1866).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Resolution of Mar. 16, 1867, No. 4, 15 Stat. 20 (1867) .....	20
Resolution of Mar. 29, 1867, No. 25, 15 Stat. 26 (1867) .....	19
Act of July 25, 1868, ch. 245, 15 Stat. 193 .....	24
Act of May 31, 1870, ch. 114, § 16, 16 Stat. 140 (1870) .....	14
N.C. Black Codes § 2 (1866) .....	5
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	5
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
3 Cong. Rec. 1002 (1875) .....	28
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 322 (1866) .....	27
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 397 (1866) .....	17
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 402 (1866) .....	23
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 474 (1866) .....	9, 11, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 587 (1866).....	20
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 588 (1866).....	16
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 632 (1866).....	6, 16
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1034 (1866).....	25
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2462 (1866).....	9
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2735 (1866).....	20
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2779 (1866).....	15
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 3840 (1866).....	17
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 3842 (1866).....	18
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 1st Sess. 444 (1867).....	19
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 3d Sess. 1055 (1871).....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 3d Sess. 1850 (1871).....	24
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. 3658 (1870).....	29
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
6 <i>A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents, 1789-1902</i> (1907).....	13, 17
Jack M. Balkin, <i>Living Originalism</i> (2011).....	8, 10, 18
Randy E. Barnett & Evan D. Bernick, <i>The Original Meaning of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (2021).....	5, 25
William Baude & Stephen E. Sachs, <i>Originalism and the Law of the Past</i> , 37 L. & Hist. Rev. 809 (2019).....	7
Bureau Refugees, Freedmen and Abandoned Lands, <i>Sixth Semi- Annual Report on Schools for Freedmen, July 1, 1868</i> (1868).....	22
Gregory P. Downs, <i>After Appomattox: Military Occupation and the Ends of War</i> (2015).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Gregory P. Downs, <i>The Second American Revolution: The Civil War-Era Struggle Over Cuba and the Rebirth of the American Republic</i> (2019) .....	8
Eric Foner, <i>Reconstruction, America's Unfinished Revolution, 1863-1877</i> (1988) .....	2
John Hope Franklin, <i>The Civil Rights Act of 1866 Revisited</i> , 41 Hastings L.J. 1135, (1990) .....	11, 12
Mark A. Graber, <i>The Second Freedmen's Bureau Bill's Constitution</i> , 94 Tex. L. Rev. 1361 (2016) .....	15
Christopher R. Green, <i>The Original Sense of the (Equal) Protection Clause: Pre-Enactment History</i> , 19 Geo. Mason U. C. R. L.J. 1 (2008) .....	5
John Harrison, <i>Reconstructing the Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 1385 (1992) .....	5
2 O. Howard, <i>Autobiography</i> (1907) .....	22



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Martha S. Jones, <i>Birthright Citizens: A History of Race and Rights in Antebellum America</i> (2018) .....	10
Joseph G. Kennedy, <i>Population of the United States in 1860; Compiled from the Original Returns of The Eighth Census</i> (1864).....	10, 20, 28
Gary Lawson, <i>No History, No Certainty, No Legitimacy . . . No Problem: Originalism and the Limits of Legal Theory</i> , 64 Fla. L. Rev. 1551 (2012) .....	7
Kate Masur, <i>Until Justice Be Done</i> (2021) .....	5
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Originalism and the Desegregation Decisions</i> , 81 Va. L. Rev. 947 (1995).....	26
Paul Nelson, <i>Experiment in Interracial Education at Berea College, 1858-1908, 1858-1908</i> , 59 J. Negro Hist. 13 (1974).....	23
Michael B. Rappaport, <i>Originalism and the Colorblind Constitution</i> , 89 Notre Dame L. Rev. 71 (2013).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Melissa L. Saunders, <i>Equal Protection, Class Legislation, and Colorblindness</i> , 96 Mich. L. Rev. 245 (1997) .....	2
Eric Schnapper, <i>Affirmative Action and the Legislative History of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 71 Va. L. Rev. 753 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
Richard Sears, <i>A Utopian Experiment in Kentucky: Integration and Social Equality at Berea, 1866-1904</i> (1996) .....	23
Stephen Siegel, <i>The Federal Government's Power to Enact Color-Conscious Laws: An Originalist Inquiry</i> , 92 Nw. U. L. Rev. 477 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
Joseph H. Taylor, <i>The Fourteenth Amendment, the Negro, and the Spirit of the Times</i> , 45 J. Negro Hist. 1 (1960) .....	5
Jacobus tenBroek, <i>Equal Under Law</i> (1965) .....	9
Daniel C. Thompson, <i>The Role of the Federal Courts in the Changing Status of Negroes Since World War II</i> , 30 J. Negro Educ. (1961) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Xi Wang, <i>The Making of Federal Enforcement Laws, 1870-72</i> , 70 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 1013 (1995) .....	14
Margaret Washington, <i>African American History and the Frontier Thesis</i> , 13 J. Early Republic 230 (1993) .....	4
Ryan C. Williams, <i>Originalism and the Other Desegregation Decision</i> , 99 Va. L. Rev. 493 (2013).....	5
